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SIN ACT 73

AN ACT to amend 895.10 (2) (b) 2. b.; artd create 895.12 of the statutesglating to: tobacco settlement agreement

enforcemenand providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 895.10 (2) (b) 2. b. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

895.10(2) (b) 2. b. ® theextent that a tobacco prod
uct manufacturer establishes that the amount it was
requiredto place into escrow on account of the units sold
in a particular year was greater than-the statbdecable

shareetth%tetglpawnents%h.auh&mamﬁaem;emmuld

havebeen required-to-make-in-that year underthe master

adjustmentmaster settlemerdgreement payments, as
determinedunder section 1X (i) of that agreement includ
ing after the final determination of all adjustments, that
the manufacturewould have been required to make on
accountof such units sold had it been a participating
manufacturerthe excess shall released from escrow
andrevert to that tobacco product manufacturer

SecTioN 2. 895.12 of the statutes ¢seated to read:

895.12 Certification under the tobacco settlement
agreement.

(1) DeriniTions. In this section:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : Hective date of acts.

(a) “Brandfamily” means all styles of cigarettes sold
underthe samdrademark and diérentiated from one
anothey meanf additional modifiers or descriptors,
including “menthol,” “lights,” “kings,” and “100s,” and
includesany brand name, alone or in conjunction with
any other word; trademark; loggymbol; motto; selling
message; recognizable pattern of colors; or other indicia
of product identification identical or similar to, or identi
fiable with, a previously known brand of cigarettes.

(b) “Cigarette” has the meaning given in s. 895.10 (1)

(c) “Department” means theepartment of revenue.

(d) “Distributor” means a person that is authorized to
affix tax stampgo packages or other containers of eiga
rettesunder subch. Il of ch. 139 or any person that is
requiredto pay the tax imposed on tobacco products
undersubch. Ill of ch. 139.

(e) “Master settlement agreement” has the meaning
givenins. 895.10 (1) (e).

() “Nonparticipating manufacturer” means any
tobaccoproduct manufacturer that is noparticipating
manufacturer.

(g) “Participating manufacturer” has the meaning
givenin section Il (jj) of the master settlement agreement.

(h) “Qualified escrow fund” has the meaning given
in's. 895.10 (1) (f).

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(j) “Tobacco product manufacturer” has theaning
givenin s. 895.10 (1) (i).

(k) “Units sold” has the meaning given in s. 895.10

@ 0)-

(2) CERTIFICATIONS; DIRECTORY; TAX STAMPS.

(@) Certification. 1. Every tobacco product
manufacturerwhose cigarettesire sold in this state,
whetherdirectly or through a distributoretailer or simi

-2 -
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e. The account numbef the qualified escrow fund
andany subaccount number for the state.

f. The amount the nonparticipating manufacturer
placedinto the fund for cigarettes sold in the state during
the preceding calendar yetite date and amount of each
deposit,and any evidence or verificati@s required by
theattorney general.

g. The amounénd date of any withdrawal or transfer

lar intermediary or intermediaries, shall execute and of funds the nonparticipating manufacturer made at any
deliverin the manner prescribed by the attorney generaltime from the fund or from any other qualified escrow
a certification to thedepartment and attorney general, no fundinto which it ever made escrow payments under s.

laterthan the 30th day of April each yeeertifying that
asof that date théobacco product manufacturer is either
a participating manufacturer or is in full compliance with
s.895.10 (2) (b).

2. A participating manufacturer shall include in its
certificationa list of its brand familiesThe participating
manufacturesshall update that list at least 8alendar
daysprior to any addition to or modificatiauf its brand
familiesby executing and delivering a supplemental cer
tification to the department and attorney general.

3. A nonparticipating manufacturer shall include all
of the following in its certification:

a. Alist of all of its brand families and the number of

895.10(2) (b).

6. A participatingmanufacturer may not include a
brandfamily in its certification unless the participating
manufactureaffirms that the brand family constitutis
cigarettedor purposes of calculating its payments under
the master settlement agreement for the relevant year
the volume andshares determined under the master
settlemenagreement.

7. A nonparticipating manufacturer may not include
abrand family in its certification unless iffiafns that the
brandfamily constitutes its cigarettes for purposes of s.
895.10.

8. Nothing in this sectioshall be construed as limit

unitssold for each brand family that were sold in the state ing or otherwise décting the state’right to maintain that

duringthe preceding calendar year

a brand family constitutes cigarettes of a faifent

b. Alist of all of its brand families that have been sold tobaccoproduct manufacturer for purposescalculat
in the state at any time during the current calendar yearing payments under the master settlement agreement or

c. Alist of any brand familiesold in the state during
the preceding calendar year that ardanger being sold
in the state as of the date of such certification.

d. The name and address of any othanufacturer

for purposes of s. 895.10.

9. Tobaccaoproduct manufacturers shall maintain all
invoicesand documentation shles and other such infor
mationrelied upon for the certification under subd. 5. for

of the brand families in the preceding or current calendara period of 5 years, unless otherwise required by law to

year.
4. The nonparticipating manufacturer shafidate

maintainthem for a greater period of time.
(b) Directory of cigarettes approved for stamping

thelist under subd. 3. at least 30 calendar days before anyand sale. Not later than the first dayf the 4th month after

additionto or modification of its brand families by exe
cutingand delivering a supplementartification to the
departmenand attorney general.

the effective dateof this paragraph .... [revisor inserts
date],the attorney general shall develop and make-avail
ablefor public inspection a directory listing all tobacco

5. The nonparticipating manufacturer shall further productmanufacturershat have provided current and

certify all of the following:
a. That the nonparticipating manufacturer is regis

accuratecertifications conforming to the requirements of
par.(a) and all brand families that are listed in the certifi

teredto do business in the state or has appointed an agentations,except as follows:

for service of process and provided notice of épgtoint
mentas required by sub. (3).

1. The attorney general shall not include or retain in
the directory the name or brand familielsany nonpartic

b. That the nonparticipating manufacturer has estab ipating manufacturer that has failed to provide the

lishedand continues tmaintain a qualified escrow fund
andhas executed gualified escrow agreement that has
beenreviewed and approvéday the attorney general and
thatgoverns the qualified escrow fund.

¢. That thenonparticipating manufacturer is in full
compliancewith this section and s. 895.10.

requiredcertification or whose certification the attorney
generaldetermines is not in compliance withr (a) 3.
to 5., unless the attorney general has determined that the
violation has been cured.

2. Neither a tobacco product manufacturer nor brand
family may be included or retained in the directorthé

d. The name, address, and telephone number of theattorneygeneral concludes, in the case of a nonparticipat

financial institution where the nonparticipating
manufacturehasestablished the qualified escrow fund
requiredunder s. 895.10 (2) (b).

ing manufacturerthat any of the following apply:
a. An escrow payment required under s. 895.10 (2)
(b) for any period for any brand famjlwhether or not
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listed by such nonparticipating manufactyreas not who has not appointed and engaged an agent as required
beenfully paid into aqualified escrow fund governed by in this subsection, shall be considered to tepmointed
aqualified escrow agreement that has been approved bythe secretary of state as that agent and may be proceeded
theattorney general. againstin courts of this state by service of process upon

b. Any outstanding fingudgment, including interest  thesecretary of stagrovided, howevethat the appoint
onthat judgment, for &iolation of s. 895.10 has not been ment of the secretary of state as that agent does not satisfy
fully satisfied for the brand family or manufacturer the conditionprecedent for having the brand families of

3. The attorney generahall update the directory as thenonparticipating manufacturer includedretained in
necessaryo correct mistakes and to add or remove a thedirectory under sub. (2) (b).
tobaccoproduct manufacturer or brand family to keep the (4) REPORTING OF INFORMATION; ESCROW INSTALL -
directoryin conformity with the requirements under this MeNTs. (a) Reporting by distributors. Not later than 20
paragraph. calendadays after the end of each calendar quaatet

4. Every distributor shall provide and update as nec morefrequently if sodirected by the department, each
essaryan electronic maiddress to the attorney general distributorshall submit a report that includes any infor
for the purpose of receiving any notifications as may be mation that the department requires to facilitate eom
required under this section. pliancewith this section, including a list by brand family

(c) Prohibition against stamping or sale of cigarettes of the totalnumber of cigarettes, ,an the case of roll-
not in the directory. It shall be unlawful for any person your—owntobacco, thequivalent stick count, for which
to affix a stamp to a package or other container of-ciga thedistributor afixed stamps during the previous calen
rettesof a tobacco product manufacturer or brand family darquarter or otherwise paid the tax doethose ciga
notincluded in the directory or to sell, of@for possess  rettes. The distributor shall maintain, and make available
for sale, in this stateigarettes of a tobacco product to the departmentall invoices and documentation of
manufactureor brand family not included in the direc  salesof all nonparticipating manufacturer cigarettes and

tory. any other information relied upon in reporting tioe
(3) AGENTFORSERVICEOFPROCESS.(a) Requirement departmenfor a period of 5 years.
for agent for service of process. Any nonresident or fer (b) Disclosure of information. The department is

eign nonparticipatingmanufacturer that has not regis authorizedo disclose to the attorney general any infor
teredto do business in this state as a foreign corporationmationreceived under this section and requested by the
or business entity shall, as a condition precedehato attorneygeneral for purposes determining compliance
ing its brand families included or retained in the directory with and enforcing the provisions of this sectiofhe
undersub. (2) (b), appoint and continually engdige departmentand attorney general shall share watich
servicef an agent in this state to act as agent for the ser other the information received under this section, and
vice of process on whom all processes, ang action or may share such information with other federal, state, or
proceedingagainst it concerning or arising out of the local agencies only for purposes of enforcement of this
enforcementf this section and s. 895.10, may be served section,s. 895.10, or corresponding laafsother states.
in any manner authorized by lawThat service shall (c) Verification of qualified escrow fund. The attor
constitutelegal andvalid service of process on the Ron  neygeneral mayequire at any time from the nonparici
participating manufacturer The nonparticipating  patingmanufacturer proof, frorthe financial institution
manufacturershall provide the name, address, phone in which the manufacturer has established a qualified
number,and proof of the appointment and availability of escrow fund for the purpose of compliance with s.
theagent to the attorney general. 895.10,0f the amounbf money in that fund, exclusive of
(b) Notification of termination of agent. The nonpar interest,the amount and date of eadhposit into the
ticipating manufacturershall provide notice to the fund,and the amount and date of each withdr&wveah
departmenand attorney general 30 calendar days beforethe fund.
terminationof the authority of an agent under.g@j and (d) Requestsfor additional information. In addition
shallprovide proof to the satisfaction of the attorney-gen to the information required to be submitted under (@3r
eralof the appointment of a new agent no less than-5 cal the attorney general magquire a distributor or tobacco
endardays before the termination ah existing agent  productmanufacturer to submit any additiomaflorma
appointment.In the event an agent terminates an agencytion, including samples of the packaging or labeling of

appointment,the nonparticipating manufacturshall eachbrand family as is necessary to enable the attorney
notify the department and attorney generfthat ter general to determine whether a tobacco product
minationwithin 5 calendar days and shall inclyateof manufacturers in compliance with this section.

to the satisfaction of the attorney general of the appoint (e) Quarterly escrow installments. To promote com
mentof a new agent. pliancewith this section, the attorney general may-pro

(c) Service on secretary of state. Any nonpatrticipat mulgaterules requiring dobacco product manufacturer
ing manufacturer whose cigarettes are sold indtsite, subjectto the requirements of sub. (@) 3. to make the
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escrowdeposits required in quarterly installments during ily or tobacco produananufacturer shall be subject to
theyear in which the sales covered by such deposits arereviewin the manner prescribed under ch. 227.

made. The attorneygeneral may require production of (7) APpPLICANTS FOR LICENSES. No person shall be
information suficient to enable the attorney general to issueda license ogranted a renewal of a license to act as
determinghe adequacy of the amouwftthe installment  a distributorunless that person has certified in writing
deposit. thatthe person will comply fully with this section.

(5) PENALTIES AND OTHER REMEDIES. (a) License (8) Dates. For the year 2003, the first report of-dis
revocation and civil penalty. Upon a determination that tributorsrequiredby sub. (4) (a) shall be due 30 calendar
adistributor has violated sub. (2) (c), the department may daysafter the dective date of this subsection .... [revisor
revokeor suspend the license of the distributor in the insertsdate]; the certifications by tobacco product
mannerprovided under £139.44 (4) and (7). Each stamp manufacturedescribed in sub. (2) (ahall be due 45 cal
affixed and each sale of cigarettes dieobrpossession  endardays after that date; and the directory described in
to sell cigarettes in violation of sub. (2) (c) shall consti sub.(2) (b) shall be published or made available within
tute a separate violation. For each violation the depart 90 calendar days after that date.

mentmay also imposa forfeiture in an amount not to (9) ProMuLGATION OF RULES. The attorneygeneral
exceedhe greater of 500% of the retail valfehe ciga may promulgate rules necessary tteef the purposes of
rettesor $5,000. this section.

(b) Contraband and seizure. Any cigarettes that have (10) RECOVERYOFCOSTSAND FEESBY ATTORNEY GEN-
beensold, ofered for sale, or possessed $aie, in this ERAL. In any action brought by the state to enforce this
state,in violation of sub. (2) (c) shall be deemmzhtra section,including an action under sub. (5) (c) the state

bandand such cigaretteshall be subject to seizure aspro shallbe entitled to recover the costs of investigation and
videdunder s. 139.40. All cigarettes tlaae seized shall ~ prosecution expert witness fees, court costs, and reason
be destroyed and not resold. ableattorney fees.

(c) Injunction. The attorney general, on behalf of the (11) TRANSFEROF PROFITSFORVIOLATIONS. If a court
departmentmay seek an injunction to restrain a threat determineghata person has violated this section, the
enedor actual violation of sub. (2) (c) or failuredomply courtshall order any profits, gain, gragseipts, or other
with sub. (4) (apr (d) by a distributor and to compel the benefitfrom the violation to be transferred and paid to the
distributorto comply with those subsections. state. Unlessotherwise expressly provided, the remedies

(d) Unlawful sale and distribution. It shall be unlaw or penalties provided by this section are cumulative.
ful for a person to sell or distribute cigarettes or acquire,  (12) ConsTRUcTION. If a court finds that the provi
hold, own, possess, transpoitport, or cause to be sionsof this section and of s. 895.10 conflict and cannot
imported cigarettes that the persdmows or should  beharmonized, thethe provisions of s. 895.10 shall eon
know are intended for distribution or salethre state in  trol. If any part of this section causes s. 895.10 to no lon
violation of sub. (2) (c). Section 139.44 (7), as it applies ger constitute a qualifying or model statute, as those
to violations under subchs. Il and Il of ch. 139, applies termsare defined in the master settlement agreement,

to a violation of this paragraph. thenthat portion of this section is not valid.
(e) Unfair and deceptive trade practice. A person SecTioN 3. Nonstatutory provisions.
who violates sub. (2]c) engages in an unfair and decep (1) Notwithstanding section 990.0011§1of the stat
tive trade practice in violation of s. 100.20. utes,if a court finds that all or any part of section 895.10
(6) NOTICE AND REVIEW OF DETERMINATION. A deter (2) (b) 2. b. of the statutes, adeaited by this act, is

mination of the attorney generab not include or to  unconstitutionalthe treatment of sectid95.10 (2) (b)
removefrom the directory under sub. (2) (b) a brand-fam 2. b. of the statutes by this act is void.




